

No. 21-3787
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

JANET YELLEN, ET AL.,	:	On Appeal from the
Defendants-Appellants,	:	United States District Court
v.	:	for the Southern District of Ohio
STATE OF OHIO,	:	Western Division
Plaintiff-Appellee.	:	District Court Case No.
	:	1:21-cv-00181-DRC
	:	
	:	
	:	

BRIEF OF APPELLEE THE STATE OF OHIO

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

ZACHERY P. KELLER
SYLVIA MAY DAVIS
Deputy Solicitors General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
benjamin.flowers@ohioago.gov

Counsel for State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. The Tax Mandate is unconstitutional and the District Court correctly enjoined the Secretary from enforcing it against Ohio.	16
A. The Tax Mandate is unconstitutionally ambiguous.....	17
1. The Tax Mandate’s text offers States no guidance on what it means to “indirectly offset” a reduction in “net tax revenue.” ...	19
2. Treasury’s regulations do not cure the ambiguity.	22
B. Congress coerced the States into accepting the Mandate.	32
C. The District Court properly awarded a permanent injunction.....	38
II. The Secretary’s arguments for reversing the District Court’s judgment all fail.	39
A. The Secretary’s standing arguments fail.	39
1. Ohio has standing to sue.	39
2. The Secretary’s counterarguments all fail.....	46

B. The Court should reject the Secretary’s merits arguments.50

CONCLUSION.....58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....59

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE60

DESIGNATION OF DISTRICT COURT RECORD..... 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	40, 47
<i>Aid for Women v. Foulston</i> , 441 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2006)	49
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485, 2021 WL 3783142 (2021)	28, 56
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	45
<i>Arizona v. Yellen</i> , —F. Supp.3d.—, 2021 WL 3089103 (D. Ariz., July 22, 2021)	49, 50
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006)	17, 19, 21, 32
<i>Babbitt v. UFW Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	41
<i>Barnes v. E-Systems, Inc. Grp. Hosp. Med. & Surgical Ins. Plan</i> , 501 U.S. 1301 (1991)	14, 44
<i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	18, 21
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)	39
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	40
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Celebrezze v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 766 F.2d 228 (6th Cir. 1985)	44

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984).....*passim*

Collins v. Yellen,
141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)24

Daunt v. Benson,
956 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2020) 45

Dean v. United States,
556 U.S. 568 (2009) 31

Deja Vu of Nashville, Inc. v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.,
274 F.3d 377 (6th Cir. 2001) (*en banc*) 39

Dep’t of Comm. v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 45

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006) 38

FDA v. Brown & Williamson,
529 U.S. 120 (2000) 26, 27, 30

Fears v. Morgan,
860 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 2017) (*en banc*) 32

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998) 40

Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin,
570 U.S. 297 (2013)..... 55

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991) 17

*Gruver v. La. Bd. of Supervisors for the La. State Univ. Agric. & Mech.
Coll.*,
959 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 2020) 36, 37

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... 27

<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	19
<i>Jackson v. City of Cleveland</i> , 925 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Kenny v. Wilson</i> , 885 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2018).....	49
<i>Kentucky v. Yellen</i> , Civil No. 3:21-cv-00017, 2021 WL 4394249 (E.D. Ky., Sept. 24, 2021).....	34, 41, 50
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S 473 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lac Vieux Desert Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Mich. Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 172 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 1999)	45
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Wilhem</i> , 988 F.3d 274 (6th Cir. 2021)	45
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	23
<i>Martin-Marietta Corp. v. Bendix Corp.</i> , 690 F.2d 558 (6th Cir. 1982)	39
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	39, 46, 49
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	26
<i>Missouri v. Yellen</i> , —F. Supp.3d—, 2021 WL 1889867 (E.D. Mo., May 11, 2021).....	49, 50

Montgomery v. Louisiana,
577 U.S. 190 (2016)23

Murphy v. NCAA,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) 18

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 18, 32

NFIB v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....*passim*

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) 40, 47

Ohio v. Raimondo,
848 F. App'x 187 (6th Cir. 2021)40

Online Merchs. Guild v. Cameron,
995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021) 14, 45

Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981) 18

S. Cent. Power Co. v. IBEW, Local Union 2359,
186 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 1999) 15

Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. F.C.C.,
492 U.S. 115 (1989) 55

Sch. Dist. of Pontiac v. Sec'y of U.S. Dep't of Educ.,
584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009) (*en banc*)..... 43

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987)*passim*

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 39, 40

Steward Machine Co. v. Davis,
301 U.S. 548 (1937) 33

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....*passim*

Tex. Educ. Agency v. United States Dep’t of Educ.,
992 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 2021)*passim*

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 43

Tiger Lily, LLC v. HUD,
5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021).....28

United States v. Arthrex, Inc.,
141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)46

United States v. Kettles,
970 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2020)52

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 15, 26, 27, 28

Va. Dep’t of Educ. v. Riley,
106 F.3d 559 (4th Cir. 1997) (*en banc*).....*passim*

West Virginia v. United States Dep’t of Treasury,
No. 7:21-cv-00465, 2021 WL 2952863 (N.D. Ala., July 14, 2021)..... 13, 41, 50

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)25

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)23

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, §8
..... 2, 3, 11, 16

86 Fed. Reg. 26786.....*passim*

26 U.S.C. §36B..... 29, 57

28 U.S.C. §1291 1

28 U.S.C. §1331 1

42 U.S.C. §264 28

42 U.S.C. §802 *passim*

42 U.S.C. §2000cc-1 55

Am. Sub. H.B. 110, 134th Gen. Assemb. (Ohio, enrolled June 30,
2021) 42

Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds, 86 Fed. Reg. 26786-
01, 26807–10 (May 17, 2021) 8, 9

Sub. S.B. 18, 134th Gen. Assemb. §§1, 5, 6 (Ohio, enrolled Mar. 29,
2021) 42

Other Authorities

Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Edward Livingston, National Archives
(Nov. 1, 1801) 23

Ohio: Databases, Tables, & Calculators by Subject, Bureau of Labor
Statistics (June 21, 2021) 35

*Quarterly CARES Act Report to Congress: Hearing Before the Sen.
Comm. on Banking, Hous. & Urb. Affairs Comm.* (Mar. 24, 2021) 12, 21

*Unemployment Claims, 1/30/2021, Ohio Department of Jobs and Family
Services* (Feb. 3, 2021) 35
